

**Team No.- 147 A**

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE  
PEACE PALACE, THE HAGUE  
NETHERLANDS  
2009 GENERAL LIST NO. ....**

---

**THE INDEPENDENT REPUBLIC OF AZANIA  
APPLICANT  
v.  
THE REPUBLIC OF ENRODA  
RESPONDENT**

---

**ENTRE LA REPUBLIQUE INDEPENDANTE D' AZANIA  
DEMANDERESSE  
v.  
ET LA RÉPUBLIQUE D' ENRODA  
DÉFENDEUR**

---

**The Case Concerning the Differences Between Azania and Enroda Regarding the  
Interpretation of Razvana Free Trade Agreement.**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT // MÉMOIRE DE LA DEMANDERESSE**

---



**SECOND GNLU INTERNATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2010.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

**Table of Contents .....II**  
**List of Abbreviations.....V**  
**Index of Authorities.....VI**  
**Statement of Jurisdiction .....XII**  
**Statement of Facts .....XIII**  
**Questions Presented.....XVI**  
**Summary of Arguments .....XVIII**  
**Arguments Advanced.....1-24**

**I. THE DUTY EXEMPTIONS ON IMPORT OF RAW MATERIALS FOR THE STEEL INDUSTRY IS A SUBSIDY PROHIBITED UNDER THE RAZVANA AGREEMENT ON SUBSIDIES AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES AND THE IMPOSITION OF A COUNTERVAILING DUTIES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AGREEMENT.....1-9**

**[A]. THE DUTY EXEMPTION ON IMPORT OF RAW MATERIAL IS PROHIBITED SUBSIDY UNDER RAZVANA AGREEMENT ON SUBSIDIES AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES MEASURES.....1-6**

- [A].1 *Exemption granted by Enroda constituted prohibited subsidies under the Razvana Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures.....1***
- [A].2 *The benefits given to the manufacturer of Steel is in anticipation of export and export earnings.....2***
- [A].3 *The Government's contributions under the Free Trade Zone Act 2000 were in the nature of a grant.....4***
- [A].4 *The Subsidy provided by Enroda is specific subsidy.....5***
- [A].5 *Enroda FTZ Act is not in consonance with Razvana Free Trade Agreement....6***
- [A].6 *The duty draw back scheme provided by Enroda is in not in consonance with Annex II of SCM Agreement.....6***

**[B]. THE COUNTERVAILING DUTIES IMPOSED BY AZANIA IS NOT IN CONSONANCE WITH RAZVANA AGREEMENT IN TRADE IN GOODS....7-9**

- [B].1. *Art. III of Razvana Agreement on Trade in Goods provides for imposition of countervailing duties.....7***
- [B].2. *Azanian industry have suffered injury within the meaning of Article 5 of SCM Agreement.....8***
- [B].3. *The specific subsidy provided by Enroda can be countervailed by Azania.....9***

**II. THE IMPOSITION OF A BORDER TAX ON IMPORTS IS IN VIOLATION OF THE MARKET ACCESS COMMITMENTS UNDERTAKEN BY ENRODA AND IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE GENERAL EXCEPTIONS TO THE RAZVANA AGREEMENT ON TRADE IN GOODS.....10-24**

**[A]. BORDER TAX IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE GENERAL EXCEPTIONS TO RFTA ON TRADE IN GOODS.....10-15**

- [A].1. *It is not justified by Art 20 (b) of the RFTA on Trade in Goods.....10***
- [A].2. *It is not justified by Art 20 (g) of the RFTA on Trade in Goods.....12***
- [A].3. *It is not justified by the chapeau of Art 20 of the RFTA on Trade in Goods.....13***
  - [A].3.1 *Enroda’s CTRA Constitutes Arbitrary and Unjustifiable Discrimination and Violates the WTO’s Fundamental Principle of Liberalized Trade.....14***
  - [A].3.2 *It is a disguised restriction on International Trade.....14***
  - [A].3.3 *It is a counter measure against the imposition of CVD.....15***

**[B]. AZANIA HAS COMPLIED WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS.....16-20**

- [B].1. *Azania has complied with UNFCCC .....16***
  - [B].1.1 *UNFCCC recognizes the principle of differential responsibility..16***
  - [B].1.2 *States have the sovereign right to exploit it’s own natural resources pursuant to its own developmental and environmental policies.....17***

[B].2. <i>Azania has acted in consonance with Kyoto Protocol</i> .....	18
[B].3. <i>Azania is not bound by the precautionary principle and it is not a binding obligation</i> .....	19
[B].4. <i>CTRA is against the principle of Sustainable Development</i> .....	20
[C]. <u>BORDER TAX IS IN VIOLATION OF MARKET ACCESS COMMITMENTS--</u> <i>The Trade restriction is an Arbitrary and Unjustifiable Measure that Violates the Explicit Terms of the RFTA for Trade in goods</i> .....	20-24
[C].1. <i>Azania's classification as Annex A country of CTRA is unreasonable</i> .....	21
[C].2. <i>CTRA violates Art 3 of RFTA on Trade in Goods</i> .....	21
[C].3. <i>It violates Art 4 of RFTA in Trade in Goods</i> .....	22
[C].4. <i>Enroda cannot impose trade restrictions unilaterally</i> .....	23
[C].5. <i>Enroda cannot impose extra-territorial laws</i> .....	23
[C].6. <i>Enroda cannot impose trade restrictions only on the basis of the way the product has been produced</i> .....	24
<b>PRAYER / CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>25</b>

## ABBREVIATIONS

---

1. §: Section
2. ¶: Paragraph
3. Art.: Article
4. CBD: Convention on Biological Diversity
5. CTRA: Carbon Tax Regulation Act, 2008.
6. Doc.: Document
7. DSU: understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes.
8. E.C.: European Community
9. Ed.: Edition
10. Enabling Clause: Decision on Differential and More Favourable Treatment, Reciprocity, and Fuller Participation of Developing Countries, GATT Document L/4903, 28 November 1979, BISD 26S/203.
11. Env.: Environment
12. G.A. Res.: General Assembly Resolutions.
13. G.A.O.R.: General Assembly Official Records
14. I.C.J.: International Court of Justice
15. I.L.C.: International Law Commission
16. I.L.M.: International legal Materials
17. MFN: Most Favoured Nation, in the WTO, the principle of treating trading partners equally.
18. Mtg.: Meeting
19. n.: Note
20. NAT. RES. J.: Natural Resources Journal
21. No.: Number
22. p.: Page
23. P.C.A.: Permanent Court of Arbitration
24. P.C.I.J.: Publications of the Permanent Court of International Justice
25. pp.: Pages
26. R.I.A.A.: Report of International Arbitral Awards
27. RFTA: Razvana Free Trade Agreement
28. SCMA: Razvana Agreement on Subsidies and countervailing measures.
29. Supp.: Supplementary
30. UNCLOS.: United Nation Convention on the Law of the Sea
31. UNCTAD: United Nations Conference on Trade and Development.
32. UNFCCC: United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change.
33. VCLT: Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties
34. Vol.: Volume
35. WTO: World Trade Organisation.

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

---

**CASES, ADVISORY OPINIONS AND ARBITRAL RULINGS**

**INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE**

1. *Asylum Case (Columbia v. Peru)* [1950] ICJ Rep. 266.
2. *Continental shelf (Libya. v. Malta)* [1985] ICJ Rep. 13.
3. *Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.)*, [1986] ICJ Rep. 14.
4. *North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G./Denmark; F.R.G./Netherlands)* [1969] ICJ Rep. 3.

**PERMANENT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE**

1. *The S.S. Lotus case*, [1927] PCIJ, Series A, No. 10, at 28 [Lotus case].

**GATT / WTO APPELLATE BODY REPORTS**

1. Appellate Body Report, *Canada (Measures Affecting the Export of Civilian Aircraft)* WT/DS70/R, 14 April 1999.
2. Appellate Body Report, *Korea- Measures Affecting Imports of Fresh, Chilled and Frozen Beef*, WT/DS161,162-169/AB/R (Dec. 11, 2000) (adopted Jan. 10, 2001).
3. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products*, WT/DS58/AB/R, adopted 6 November 1998, DSR 1998:VII, 2755.
4. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Measure Affecting Imports of Woven Wool Shirts and Blouses from India*, WT/DS33/AB/R and Corr.1, adopted 23 May 1997, DSR 1997:I, 323.
5. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline*, WT/DS2/AB/R, adopted 20 May 1996, DSR 1996:I, 3.

GATT / WTO PANEL BODY REPORTS

1. GATT Panel Report, *United States – Measures Affecting Alcoholic and Malt Beverages*, DS23/R, adopted 19 June 1992, BISD 39S/206.
2. Canada (Measures Affecting the Export of Civilian Aircraft) WT/DS70/R, 14 April 1999.
3. Panel Report, *Australia – Subsidies Provided to Producers and Exporters of Automotive Leather*, WT /DS126/R, adopted 16 June 1999, DSR 1999: III, 951.
4. GATT Panel Report, *Panel on United States Initiation of a Countervailing Duty Investigation into Softwood Lumber Products from Canada*, SCM/83, 3 June 1987, unadopted, BISD 34S/194
5. GATT Panel Report, *Panel on United States – Measures Affecting Imports of Softwood Lumber from Canada*, SCM/162, adopted 27 October 1993, BISD 40S/358.
6. GATT Panel Report, *Swedish Anti-Dumping Duties*, L/328, adopted 26 February 1955, BISD 3S/81.
7. Panel Report, *Thailand-Restrictions on Importation of and Internal Taxes on Cigarettes*, BISD 375/200 (Feb. 20, 1990) (adopted Nov. 7, 1990).
8. Panel Report, *United States – Measure Affecting Imports of Woven Wool Shirts and Blouses from India*, WT/DS33/R, adopted 23 May 1997, as upheld by the Appellate Body Report, WT/DS33/AB/R, DSR 1997:I, 343.
9. Panel Report, *United States – Restrictions on Imports of Tuna*, DS 21/R (Sept. 3, 1991).
10. Panel Report, *United States – Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline*, WT/DS2/R, adopted 20 May 1996, as modified by the Appellate Body Report, WT/DS2/AB/R, DSR 1996:I, 29.
11. Panel Report, *Australia – Subsidies Provided to Producers and Exporters of Automotive Leather*, , WT /DS126/R, adopted 16 June 1999, DSR 1999: III, 951.

**OTHER INTERNATIONAL JUDGEMENTS AND ARBITRAL AWARDS**

1. Case C-27/96; *Danisco Sugar AB v Allmanna*, 1997 E.C.R. I-6653
2. Case T-115/94, *Opel Austria v Council*, 1997 E.C.R. II-39.
3. Case No. WT/DS108, *US-FSC*, 1983 E.C.R. I-261.

**DECISIONS OF DOMESTIC COURTS**

1. *Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., et al.*, 46 U.S. 837, 847 (1984).
2. *Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA*, Brief amicus curiae of the Government of Canada, May 22, 1990.

**TREATIES, CONVENTIONS, STATUTES AND DECLARATIONS**

1. 1986 ILA Declaration on the Progressive Development of Principles of Public International Law relating to a New International Economic Order (Seoul Declaration), Principle 6, par.1.
2. Agreement on Implementation of Art. VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1A, 1868 U.N.T.S. 201.
3. Climate Change Executive Order, 9288 of 2003 of Azania, Annexure III of Facts on Record.
4. Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 31 ILM 8182.
5. Declaration on the Right to Development, G.A. Res. 41/128, annex, 41 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 53), U.N. Doc. A/41/53 (1986).
6. Enroda Carbon Tax Regulation Act, 2008, Facts on Record.
7. Enroda Free Trade Zones Act, 2001, Annexure II, Facts on Record.
8. GATT, "Trade and the Environment," in GATT, International Trade 90-91, Volume I (Part III), 1992 [hereinafter GATT Report].
9. General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Jan. 1, 1995, 1867 U.N.T.S. 187; 33 I.L.M. 1153.
10. Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Mar. 16, 1998 U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/1997/7/Add.1, reprinted in 37 I.L.M 22



11. Razvana Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing measures.
12. Razvana Free Trade Agreement, Annexure I, Facts on Record.
13. Resolution on International Development Strategy for the U.N. Second Development Decade, G.A.Res.2626(XXV), U.N.G.A.O.R., 25th Sess., U.N.Doc.A/RES/2626(XXV) (1969).
14. Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, 31 ILM 874, UNCED Doc A/Conf.151/5/Rev.1 (1992).
15. Statute of International Court Of Justice, Jun. 26, 1945, 33 U.N.T.S. 331.
- 16.** The United Nations International Law Commission , G.A. Res. 56/83, art. 2, U.N. GAOR, 9th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (Dec. 12, 2001).
17. United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm Declaration, June 16, 1972, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14 & Corr. 1.
18. United Nations Convention on Law Of Seas, 10 December, 1982, 21 ILM 126.
19. United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 29, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 165.
20. Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, done at Vienna, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 33.

#### **THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION (ILC)**

1. Commentaries to the Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, in Report of the International Law Commission, Fifty-Third Session, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, at 81, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....
2. Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly, Ways and means for making the evidence of Customary International law more readily available, 2 Y.B. INTL. L 368-372 (1950).

#### **TEACHINGS OF THE MOST HIGHLY QUALIFIED PUBLICISTS**

1. **Malcolm N. Shaw**, International Law, (5th ed. 2005)-----
2. **Patricia Birnie and Allan Boyle**, International Law and the Environment (3rd. Ed. 2002)

3. **Van Banel and Bellis**, Module on Export Promotion Scheme in Developing Country, 9.08.09.

### **ARTICLES AND YEARBOOK**

1. **Fredric L. Kirgis, Jr.**, "*Effective Pollution Control in Industrialized Countries: International Economic Disincentives, Policy Responses, and the GATT*," Michigan Law Review, April 1972.
2. **Ida L. Bostian**, "WATER: III The International Court of Justice Decision Concerning the *Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary/Slovakia)*", COLO. J. INT'L ENVTL. L. & POL'Y 186, 194 (1997 Yearbook).
3. **James Cameron and Jonathan Robinson**, "*The Use of Trade Provisions in International Environmental Agreements*," Report for the OECD Environmental Directorate, OECD Document COM/ENV/TD(92)6, February 3, 1992.
4. **Jan Klabbers**, "*How to Defeat a Treaty's Object and Purpose Pending Entry into Force: Toward Manifest Intent*", 34 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 283 (2001).
5. **Jonathan I Chamey**, "*Entry into Force of the 1982 Convention On The Law Of The Sea*", 35 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 381 (1995).
6. **Joni S Charne**, "*The Interim Obligation of Article 18 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties: making sense of an enigma*", v 21 n 1 George Washington Journal of International Law and Economics 71, 102 (1991).
7. **Karen Mingst**, "*Essentials of International Relations*", 261 (W.W. Norton Co. 2003).
8. **Martin Rogoff**, "*The International Legal Obligations of Signatories to an unratified treaty, in the Law of Treaties*" (2004).
9. **Ranee Khooshie Lai Panjabi**, "*Can International Law Improve the Climate? An Analysis of the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change Signed at the Rio Summit in 1992*", 18 N.C. J. INT'L. & COM. REG. 491 (1993).

10. **Steve Chamovitz**, "*Trade Negotiations and the Environment*," International Environmental Reporter, March 11, 1992.
11. **Toni R.F. Sexton**, "Enacting National Environmental Laws More Stringent than Other States' Laws in the European Community Re Disposable Beer cans: *Commission v. Denmark*," Cornell International Law Journal, 24, no. 3 (1991).

### MISCELLANEOUS

1. World Trade Organization, Trade and Environment at the WTO, 50, at [http://www.wto.org/english/tratop\\_e/envir\\_e/envir\\_backgrnd\\_e/trade\\_env\\_e.pdf](http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/envir_e/envir_backgrnd_e/trade_env_e.pdf) (last visited Sept. 15, 2009).
